as a whole.

Source: CoStar, November 2024

According to CoStar, the vacancy rate in the submarket is currently 5.8 percent, and over the past five years

has averaged 7.3 percent. The vacancy rate in the submarket is expected to decline over the next several

quarters and remain below the vacancy rate of the overall Washington, D.C. market.

THE HEIGHTS AT JACKSON VILLAGE II – FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA – VIRGINIA HOUSING MARKET STUDY

56

Source: CoStar, November 2024

Market rent growth for the submarket is illustrated in the orange bars in the previous chart. According to

CoStar, the market rent per unit in the submarket is currently $1,860. As illustrated above, the market rent

per unit in the submarket is projected to increase steadily over the next several years with growth rates

between approximately two and six percent annually. The market rent per unit in the submarket has historically

been below the Washington, D.C. market as a whole, which is projected to continue.

Age of Housing Stock

The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
 PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 6,918 14.1% 244,730 10.0% 11,588,353 8.3%

Built 2000 to 2004 10,102 20.5% 343,977 14.1% 19,083,030 13.6%

Built 1990 to 1999 10,621 21.6% 331,604 13.6% 18,595,726 13.3%

Built 1980 to 1989 8,258 16.8% 376,220 15.4% 18,543,181 13.2%

Built 1970 to 1979 5,570 11.3% 324,083 13.3% 20,613,288 14.7%

Built 1960 to 1969 2,247 4.6% 286,394 11.7% 14,350,524 10.2%

Built 1950 to 1959 2,000 4.1% 219,525 9.0% 13,899,149 9.9%

Built 1940 to 1949 1,315 2.7% 117,928 4.8% 6,504,533 4.6%

Built 1939 or earlier 2,190 4.4% 201,105 8.2% 16,976,065 12.1%

Total Housing Units 49,221 100.0% 2,445,566 100.0% 140,153,849 100.0%
Source: Esri Demographics 2024, Novogradac, November 2024

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA, 58.9 percent, was built between

1980 and 2004. Approximately 27.1 percent of the housing stock was built before 1970, and 14.1 percent

has been built since 2005. Based on our field inspection of the area, the local housing stock reflects generally

average to good condition. As new construction, the Subject will have an advantage over the existing housing

stock.

THE HEIGHTS AT JACKSON VILLAGE II – FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA – VIRGINIA HOUSING MARKET STUDY